proceeds from the issuance of the exchange notes in the exchange offers. In exchange for each of the exchange notes, Harrah�s Operating will
receive original notes in like principal amount. Harrah�s Operating will retire or cancel all of the original notes tendered in the exchange offers.
Accordingly, issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any change in our capitalization.

63

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS OPERATING CO INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash, cash equivalents and investments and capitalization of Harrah�s Entertainment as of June 30,
2009, on (i) an actual basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the consummation of the September 2009 offering of $720 million
aggregate principal amount of First Lien Notes, the Chester Transaction and the Open Market Purchases.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Selected Historical Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,� �Description of Other Indebtedness� and our financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

As of June 30,
2009

Actual
As

Adjusted
($ in millions)

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 947.1 $ 1,103.3

Term loan(2) $ 6,340.4 $ 5,845.1
Revolving credit facility(3) 1,111.8 903.3
CMBS financing 6,500.0 6,500.0
First lien notes(4) 1,323.4 2,043.4
2015 second lien notes(5) 148.0 148.0
2018(1) second lien notes(5) 547.4 547.4
2018(2) second lien notes(5) 1,378.4 1,378.4
Subsidiary guaranteed unsecured senior debt(6) 487.4 487.4
Unsecured senior notes(7) 1,054.7 1,044.2
Unsecured senior subordinated notes(8) 360.1 173.1
Other(9) 126.0 342.5

Total debt, including current portion 19,377.6 19,412.8
Preferred stock 2,465.3 2,465.3
Equity(10) 671.4 671.4

Total capitalization $ 22,514.3 $ 22,549.5

(1) �As Adjusted� amount includes the $156 million net cash proceeds received in connection with the Chester Transaction and $200 million in
cash paid in conjunction with the Open Market Purchases.

(2) Upon the closing of the Acquisition, HOC entered into a seven-year $7,250 million term loan facility, all of which was drawn at the
closing of the Acquisition. Harrah�s Entertainment guarantees this facility, and all of the material wholly owned domestic subsidiaries of
HOC have pledged their assets to secure this facility.

(3) Upon the closing of the Acquisition, we entered into the senior secured credit facilities, which include a $2,000 million revolving credit

[…]

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Of the estimated $6,415.9 million of intangible assets other than goodwill, $2,732.0 million was assigned to trademarks that are not subject to
amortization, and $1,951.0 million was assigned to gaming rights that are not subject to amortization. The remaining intangible assets include
customer relationships of $1,454.5 million (12-year weighted-average useful life), contract/management rights estimated at $134.3 million
(5-year estimated useful life), gaming rights estimated at $42.8 million (16-year estimated useful life), trademarks subject to amortization
estimated at $7.8 million (5-year estimated useful life) and internally developed information technology systems estimated at $93.5 million
(8-year estimated useful life). The weighted-average useful life of all amortizing intangible assets related to the Acquisition is approximately 11
years.

We anticipate that the goodwill related to the Acquisition will not be deductible for tax purposes.

68

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS OPERATING CO INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

HARRAH�S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(In millions)
Harrah�s

Entertainment(1)

Acquisition

and
Financing Pro Forma

Revenues
Casino $ 8,091.5 �  $ 8,091.5
Food and beverage 1,648.6 �  1,648.6
Rooms 1,270.9 �  1,270.9
Management fees 64.1 �  64.1
Other 667.5 �  667.5
Less: casino promotional allowances (1,615.6) �  (1,615.6)

Net revenues 10,127.0 10,127.0

Operating expense
Direct
Casino 4,443.4 �  4,443.4
Food and beverage 690.0 �  690.0
Rooms 256.3 �  256.3
Property general and administrative, corporate and other 2,461.5 (1.1)(2) 2,460.4
Depreciation and amortization 690.4 (10.9)(2) 679.5
Impairment of intangible assets 5,489.6 �  5,489.6
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries 20.9 �  20.9
Project opening costs 29.6 �  29.6
Acquisition and integration costs 149.6 �  149.6
Equity in losses of nonconsolidated affiliates 1.6 �  1.6
Amortization of intangible assets 168.4 15.6(2) 184.0

Total operating expenses 14,401.3 3.6 14,404.9

Loss from operations (4,274.3) (3.6) (4,277.9)
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (2,164.6) (112.9)(3) (2,277.5)
Gain on early extinguishments of debt 742.1 �  742.1
Other income, including interest income 36.3 �  36.3

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (5,660.5) (116.5) (5,777.0)
Benefit for income taxes 386.4 40.9(4) 427.3

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax $ (5,274.1) $ (75.6) $ (5,349.7)

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah�s Entertainment for the combination of the Predecessor period from January 1, 2008 through
January 27, 2008, and the Successor period from January 28, 2008 through December 31, 2008.

(2) Reflects the adjustment to depreciation and amortization resulting from estimated fair value adjustments and estimated useful lives
assigned to buildings, riverboats and equipment and amortizing intangible assets as a result of the Transactions.

(3) Reflects adjustments to pro forma interest expense, as follows:

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS OPERATING CO INC - Form S-4

[…]

Total stockholders� equity/(deficit) (1,410.4) 1,270.2 (140.2)
Non-controlling interests(4) 49.6 (4.8) 44.8

Total equity/(deficit)(4) (1,360.8) 1,265.4 (95.4)

$ 31,048.6 $ (9,116.3) $ 21,932.3

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS OPERATING CO INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 108

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah�s Entertainment.
(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of subsidiaries of Harrah�s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, namely,

captive insurance companies and the CMBS properties; and (ii) account balances at Harrah�s Entertainment.
(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.
(4) Due to the January 1, 2009 adoption of a recent accounting pronouncement, certain prior period amounts have been recast to conform to

the 2009 presentation.

73

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS OPERATING CO INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

HARRAH�S OPERATING COMPANY, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(In millions)
Harrah�s

Entertainment(1)

HET Parent and
Other

Harrah�s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries
and

Accounts(2)(3) HOC(4)

Acquisition
and

Financing
Pro

Forma
Revenues
Casino $ 8,091.5 $ (1,630.7) $ 6,460.8 �  $ 6,460.8
Food and beverage 1,648.6 (599.7) 1,048.9 �  1,048.9
Rooms 1,270.9 (530.7) 740.2 �  740.2
Management fees 64.1 �  64.1 �  64.1
Other 667.5 (118.6) 548.9 39.9(5) 588.8
Less: casino promotional allowances (1,615.6) 447.9 (1,167.7) �  (1,167.7)

Net revenues 10,127.0 (2,431.8) 7,695.2 39.9 7,735.1

Operating expense
Direct
Casino 4,443.4 (781.9) 3,661.5 �  3,661.5
Food and beverage 690.0 (288.3) 401.7 �  401.7
Rooms 256.3 (116.9) 139.4 �  139.4
Property general and administrative, corporate
and other 2,461.5 (588.8) 1,872.7 36.3(5)(6) 1,909.0
Depreciation and amortization 690.4 (169.3) 521.1 (4.6)(6) 516.5
Impairment of intangible assets 5,489.6 (1,744.4) 3,745.2 �  3,745.2
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries 20.9 (80.8) (59.9) �  (59.9)
Project opening costs 29.6 (1.3) 28.3 �  28.3
Acquisition and integration costs 149.6 �  149.6 �  149.6
Equity in losses of nonconsolidated affiliates 1.6 (0.1) 1.5 �  1.5
Amortization of intangible assets 168.4 (54.7) 113.7 4.1(6) 117.8

Total operating expenses 14,401.3 (3,826.5) 10,574.8 35.8 10,610.6

Loss from operations (4,274.3) 1,394.7 (2,879.6) 4.1 (2,875.5)
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (2,164.6) 370.6 (1,794.0) (88.7)(7) (1,882.7)
Gain on early extinguishments of debt 742.1 �  742.1 �  742.1
Other income, including interest income 36.3 (1.6) 34.7 �  34.7

Loss from continuing operations before income
taxes (5,660.5) 1,763.7 (3,896.8) (84.6) (3,981.4)
Income tax benefit/(expense) 386.4 13.7 400.1 29.7(8) 429.8

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax(9) $ (5,274.1) $ 1,777.4 $ (3,496.7) $ (54.9) $ (3,551.6)

(1)

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS OPERATING CO INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 110

Represents the financial information of Harrah�s Entertainment for the combination of the Predecessor period from January 1, 2008 through
January 27, 2008, and the Successor period from January 28, 2008 through December 31, 2008.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah�s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, namely,
captive insurance companies and the CMBS properties; and (ii) accounts at Harrah�s Entertainment.

(3) The historical operating expenses of HOC include unallocated costs attributable to services that have been performed by HOC on behalf of